6. Schedule of Fees and Charges

This appendix presents the fees and charges of a statutory/non-statutory nature which will be charged in respect to various goods and services during the financial
year 2023/24

Fees and charges are based on information available at the time of publishing and may vary during the financial year subject to any changes in Council's policy or
legislation.
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Governance & Administration

Freedom of Information (FOI)

FOI Application Fee Per occasion Statutory Non Taxable $31.00

Disabled Persons Permit

Disabled Persons Permit (3 year permit) Per permit Council Non Taxable $10.00

Photocopying

A4 - black & white - single sided Per page Council Taxable $0.30
A4 - black & white - single sided - multiple copies Per page Council Taxable $0.25
A4 - black & white - double sided Per page Council Taxable $0.40
A4 - black & white - double sided - multiple copies Per page Council Taxable $0.35
A3 - black & white - single sided Per page Council Taxable $0.50
A3 - black & white - single sided - multiple copies Per page Council Taxable $0.45
A3 - black & white - double sided Per page Council Taxable $0.70
A3 - black & white - double sided - multiple copies Per page Council Taxable $0.65
A4 - colour Per page Council Taxable $1.00
A3 - colour Per page Council Taxable $1.50
A1/A0 - Black & White Plan Per page Council Taxable $20.00
A1/A0 - Colour Plan Per page Council Taxable $25.00
A1/AQ - Full colour/greyscale image Per page Council Taxable $30.00

Council Hire & Facilities

Community Bus

Hire Fee (Community Group only) Per kilometre Council Taxable $0.56

Note: Fuel at cost of hirer; bus must be returned with full tank of fuel. Hirers to be charged per

km based on where the bus is located at that time and to be charged from pick up point.

Kaniva Caravan Park Fees

Powered Site

Occupied - per night Per site Council Taxable $27.00
Caravan, trailer or like vehicle, or tent or like construction - weekly fee Per site Council Taxable $134.00
Additional persons 6yrs & over Per site Council Taxable $5.00

Unpowered Site

Occupied - per night Per site Council Taxable $16.00
Caravan, trailer or like vehicle, or tent or like construction - weekly fee Per site Council Taxable $80.00
Additional persons 6yrs & over Per site Council Taxable $5.00

Unoccupied - no tenants

Caravan, trailer or like vehicle, or tent or like construction - weekly fee Per site Council Taxable $53.00

Edenhope Community Centre Hire

Security deposit for licensed functions (refundable) Per event Council Non Taxable
Insurance - functions with or without alcohol Per event Council Taxable
Per event Council Non Taxable

Edenhope Child Care Services

Over 3 Years Old - Charges per Day Per Day Council Non Taxable $125.00

Under 3 Years Old - Charges per Day Per Day Council Non Taxable $135.00
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Community Hire Rates (Edenhope Community Centre)
Function Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $107.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $80.00
|Meeting Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $16.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $16.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Activity Space
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $30.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $16.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Function Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $139.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $69.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $107.00
|Meeting Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $48.00
Activity Space & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $64.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $54.00
Function Room & Activity Space
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $128.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $59.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $91.00
Function Room, Activity Space & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $160.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $80.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $128.00
Function Room, Meeting Room & Activity Space
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $150.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $85.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable
Function Room, Meeting Room, Activity Space & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $182.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $117.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $144.00
Commercial Hire Rates (Edenhope Community Centre)
Function Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $214.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $107.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $160.00
|Meeting Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $59.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
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Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Activity Space
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $60.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $21.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
Function Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $267.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $134.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $209.00
|Meeting Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $107.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $59.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $102.00
Activity Space & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $128.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $64.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $108.00
Function Room & Activity Space
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $262.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $123.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $187.00
Function Room, Activity Space & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $316.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $166.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $262.00
Function Room, Meeting Room & Activity Space
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $305.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $155.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $241.00
Function Room, Meeting Room, Activity Space & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $364.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $187.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $294.00
Kaniva Hall Hire
Security deposit for licensed functions (refundable) Per event Council Non Taxable $107.00
Insurance - functions with or without alcohol Per event Council Taxable
Sound System (PA System & microphones) - Bond Per event Council Non Taxable $100.00
Community Hire Rates (Kaniva Hall)
Function Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $107.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $54.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $80.00
|Meeting Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $16.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $16.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Function Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $134.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $64.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $102.00
|Meeting Room & Kitchen
I Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $54.00
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Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $27.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $48.00
Function Room, Meeting Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $160.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $80.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $128.00
Commercial Hire Rates (Kaniva Hall)
Function Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $214.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $107.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $160.00
|Meeting Room
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $59.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $32.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $53.00
Function Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $267.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $134.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $209.00
|Meeting Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $107.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $59.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $102.00
Function Room, Meeting Room & Kitchen
Full Day 8am - 5pm (9 hours) Per event Council Taxable $316.00
Half Day (4 hours) Per event Council Taxable $166.00
Evening 5pm - Midnight (7 hours) Per event Council Taxable $262.00
Council occupancy charges for individual rental agreements are as per the individual agreements. These are available on request from Council.
Local Laws
Animal Registration Fees
Maximum Fee applicable to dogs and cats under Domestic Animals Act 1994
Category A - Maximum Fee Annual fee per animal Statutory Non Taxable $125.00
Category B - Maximum Fee Pensioner Annual fee per animal Statutory Non Taxable $62.50
Category C - Reduced Fee Annual fee per animal Statutory Non Taxable $43.00
Category C - Reduced Fee Pensioner Annual fee per animal Statutory Non Taxable $21.50
IMicro chipping fee - financial year Per animal Statutory Non Taxable $66.00
Dangerous/Menacing dog registration fee Per animal Statutory Non Taxable $221.00
Planned Microchipped days Per animal Statutory Non Taxable $35.00
Pound Fees
Pound Release Fees Per occasion Council Taxable $49.00
Pound Release Fees Registered dog/cat - within 12 months from first impoundment Per occasion Council Taxable $71.00
Subsequent Pound Release Fee per cat/dog Per occasion Council Taxable $107.00
Daily Food Fee
Dogs and Cats Per animal per day Council Taxable $11.00
Livestock - Small Animal (sheep or equivalent) Per animal per day Council Taxable $11.00
Livestock - Large Animal (cow or equivalent) Per animal per day Council Taxable $17.00
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Surrendered Animals
Registered No charge
Unregistered Per animal Council Non Taxable $56.00
Feral Cat No charge
Roadside Grazing of livestock No charge No charge
|M0bile Vendor on Council controlled land permit one off visit per occurance Council Non Taxable $66.00
[Mobile Vendor on Council controlled land permit Annual fee Annual Council Non Taxable $464.00
I;?:fgol.haglvoz?;zi; —ofe;;:te;s animal numbers*, alcohol permit for hotels for consumption Yearly Council Non Taxable $66.00
Daily - one off event - (e.g. street stall) Per occasion Council No charge
Breach of a notice to comply Per occasion Council Non Taxable $178.00
*Excess animals - short term for property clean up purposes No charge No charge
Health Registration Fees
Charge classes are as defined under the Food Act 1984
Class 1 Registration - (Hospitals/aged care/child care) Annual fee Council Non Taxable $326.00
Class 2 Registration - (Restaurants/cafes/prep of food) Annual fee Council Non Taxable $270.00
Class 3 Registration - (Low risk food prep/packaged food) Annual fee Council Non Taxable $186.00
Class 4 Registration - (Newsagents) No charge
Fee for limited operation (operate less that 3 days or under 25 hours per week) Annual fee Council Non Taxable 50% of full fee
Fee for full operations of Club or Community Organisation Annual fee Council Non Taxable
Fee for temporary Food Permit:
Community Group - up to 2 events p.a. No charge
Community Group - up to 12 events p.a. (annual charge) Annual fee Council Non Taxable $32.00
General Food Business - up to 2 events p.a. (per event charge) Annual fee Council Non Taxable $24.00
General Food Business - up to 12 events p.a. (annual charge) Annual fee Council Non Taxable $69.00
General Food Business - more than 12 events per year Annual Fee Council Non Taxable $135.00
Penalty for late payment of Health Registration fees Per occasion Council Non Taxable 50% of invoice amount
On-site wastewater management systems (OWMS) permits
Construct, install or alter OWMS Per application Council Non Taxable $370.00
IMinor alteration to OWMS Per application Council Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Transfer a permit Per application Council Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Amend a permit Per application Council Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Renew a permit Per application Council Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Exemption Per application Council Non Taxable
Public Health and Accommodation Businesses
Caravan park registration - less than 25 sites (3 yearly registration fee) Per caravan park Statutory Fee Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Caravan park registration 26-50 sites (3 yearly registration fee) Per caravan park Statutory Fee Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Caravan park registration 51-100 sites (3 yearly registration fee) Per caravan park Statutory Fee Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Caravan park transfer of proprietor Per instance Statutory Fee Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Public Aquatic Facilities 3 yearly fee Council Non Taxable $300
Prescribed Accommodation Annual fee Council Non Taxable $300.00
Hair & Beauty premises Annual fee Council Non Taxable $190.00
;’;aprl}igegl sft ;ef%izga;:gr;n(;):slé :))r prescribed accommodation/hairdressing/beauty - not Per occasion Counil Non Taxable 50% of full fee
Planning Fees
Al tions for Permits (Regulation 7
Class 1 Change or allow a new use of the land Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
To develop land, or to use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot, or to
undertake development ancillary to the use of the land for a single dwelling per lot if the
estimated cost of the development is :
Class 2 up to $10,000 Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee




\ WEST WIMMERA SHIRE COUNCIL
SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

; W
" wEST 2023/24 WIMMERA

WIMMERA SHIRE COUNCIL
SHIRE COUNCIL

Description Basis Nature of Fee GST 2023/24 INC GST
Class 3 $10,000 to $100,000 Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 4 $100,000 to $500,000 Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 5 $500,000to $1 milllion Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 6 $1 million to $2 million Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Qpermn that is subject of a VicSmart application if the estimated cost of development Prescribed Fee
Class 7 Up to $10,000 Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 8 More thatn $10,000 Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 9 VicSmart application to subdivide or consolidate land Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
To develop land if the estimated cost of the development is:
Class 10 Up to $100,000 Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 10 Up to $100,000 Native Vegetation Removal Only Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 11 $100,000 to $1 million Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 12 $1 million to $5 million Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 13 $5 million to $15 million Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 14 $15 million to $50 million Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 15 More than $50 million (to be charged at 50% until 13/10/2017) Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 16 Subdivide an existing building Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 17 Subdivide land into 2 lots Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 18 Realignment of a common boundary between 2 lots or to consolidate 2 or Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
more lots
Class 19 To subdivide land ($1,241 for each 100 lots created) Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee

Class 20 To create or vary or remove a restriction within the meaning of the
Subdivision Act 1988; or to create or move a Right of Way; or to create, vary or
remove an easement other than a right of way; or to vary or remove a condition of the
nature of an easement other than a right of way in a Crown grant.

Prescribed Fee

Class 21 A permit not otherwise provided for in this Regulation

Prescribed Fee

Permit Applications for more than one Class

1. An application for more than one class of permit set out in the above table: 2. An
aplcaition to amend a permit in more than one class set out in the above table:

The sum of: The highest of the fees which would have been

applied if separate a
of the other fees whi

pplications were made; and 50% of each
ch would have applied if separate

Amendments to Planning Schemes

Stage 1 a) Considering a request to amend a planning scheme; and
b) Exhibition and notice of the amendment; and

but not more than $500,000

c) Considering any submissions which do not seek to change the amendment; and Statutory Non Taxable pesciedas
d) If applicable, abandoning the amendment.
Stage 2 a) Conmdenng SmeISSIOnS. whlch seek a change to an amendment, and Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
where necessary referring the submissions to a panel
i) Up to 10 Submissions Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Jii) 11 to 20 submissions Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
|iii) More than 20 submissions Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
Stage 3 a) Adopting an amendment or a part of an amendment; and
b) submitting the amendment for approval by the Minister; and Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
c) giving notice of the approval of the amendment
Stagle.4 a) (;on3|derat|on by the Minister of a request to approve the amendment; and Statutory Non Taxable Prescribed Fee
b) Giving notice of approval of an amendment
Amendments to permits under section 72 of the Planning and environment Act 1987
Class 1 Amendment to a permit to change the use of land allowed by the permit or Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
allow a new use of land
Class 2 Amendment to a permit (other than a permit to develop land for a single
dwelling per lot or to use and develop land for a single dwelling per lot or to undertake
development ancillary to the use of land for a single dwelling per lot) to change the Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
statement of what the permit allows or to change any or all of the conditions which
apply to the permit.
Class 3 Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit, * if the Statuto Non taxable Prescribed Fee
cost of any additional development permitted by the amendment is $10,000 or less ry
Class 4 Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit, * if the
cost of any additional development permitted by the amendment is more than $10,000 Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
but not more than $100,000
Class 5 Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit, * if the
cost of any additional development permitted by the amendment is more than $100,00 Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
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Class 6 Amendment to a class 2, class 3, class 4, class 5 or class 6 permit, * if the
cost of any additional development permitted by the amendment is more than Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
$500,000
Class 7 Amendment to a permit * that is the subject of VicSmart application, if the .
estimated cost of the additional development is $10,000 or less Statutory Non taxable IS 520 (FER
Class 8 Amendment to a permit * that is the subject of VicSmart application, if the .
estimated cost of the additional development is more than $10,000 Statutory Non taxable IAESEI B2 (FER
Class 9 Amendment to a class 9 permit * Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 10 Amendment to a class 10 permit * Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 11 Amendment to a class 11, class 12, class 13, class 14, class 15 or class 16
permit * if the estimated cost of the additional development to be permitted by the Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee

amendment is $100,000 or less

Class 12 Amendment to a class 12, class 13, class 14, class 15 or class 16 permit * if
the estimated cost of any additional development to be permitted by the amendment is Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
more than $100,000 but not more than $1,000,000

Class 13 Amendment to a class 11, class 12, class 13, class 14, class 15 or class 16

permit * if the estimated cost of any additional development to be permitted by the Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
amendment is more than $1,000,000

Class 14 Amendment to a class 17 permit * Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 15 Amendment to a class 18 permit * Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 16 Amendment to a class 19 permit * Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 17 Amendment to a class 20 permit * Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 18 Amendment to a class 21 permit * Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Class 19 Amendment to a class 22 permit Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Other Fees

Regulation 7 For requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a planning

scheme exempted from the requirements referred to in section 20(4) of the Act. Statutory Non taxable iessibadlhEe
Regulation 8 For requesting the Minister to prepare an amendment to a planning .
scheme exempted from certain requirements prescribed under section 20A of the Act. Statutory Non taxable iessibadlhEe
Regulation 10 For combined permit applications Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Regulation 12 Amend an application for a permit or an application to amend a permit Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Regulation 13 For a combined application to amend permit Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Regulation 14 For a combined permit and planning scheme amendment Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Regulation 15 For a certificate of compliance Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Regylanon 16 For an agreement to a proposal to amend or end an agreement under Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
section 173 of the Act
Regulation 17 For a planning certificate Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
Regulatpn 18 Where a plannmg sghemg §peC|f|es that a maltter must be done to the Statutory Non taxable Prescribed Fee
satisfaction of a responsible authority, Minister, public authority or municipal council
Secondary Consent fee Council Non taxable $200.00
Building Fees
Extension, Alterations
Up to $5,000 Per application Council Taxable $550.00
Value of Works $5,001 - $10,000 Per application Council Taxable $745.00
Value of Works $10,001 - $20,000 Per application Council Taxable $975.00
Value of Works $20,001 - $50,000 Per application Council Taxable $1,400.00
Value of Works $50,001 - $100,000 Per application Council Taxable $1,865.00
Value of Works $100,001 - $150,000 Per application Council Taxable $2,160.00
Value of Works $150,001 - $200,000 Per application Council Taxable $2,540.00
Value of Works $200,001 - $250,000* Per application Council Taxable $2,850.00
Value of Works $250,001 - $300,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,200.00
Value of Works $300,001 - $350,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,630.00
Value of Works > $350,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,840.00

* Includes partial compliance

* Protection works additional $800

* Performance solutions additional $1,000 (up to 2, more than 2 to be negotiated)

* Includes four (4) mandatory inspections. Additional inspections $190 each
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New Dwellings, Re-erection/Re-siting
Value of Works Up to $200,000 Per application Council Taxable $2,850.00
Value of Works $200,001 - $250,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,290.00
Value of Works $250,001 - $350,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,560.00
Value of Works >$350,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,635.00
* Protection works additional $800
* Performance solutions additional $1,000 (up to 2, more than 2 to be negotiated)
* Includes four (4) mandatory inspections - additional inspections $190 each
Miscellaneous - Building Permits
Garage, Car Port, Shed, Patio, Verandah, Pergola Per application Council Taxable $865.00
Swimming Pool (fence alterations only) Per application Council Taxable $362.00
Swimming Pool (new fence only) Per application Council Taxable $640.00
Swimming Pool and All Fences Per application Council Taxable $820.00
Restumping (work must be performed by Registered Builder) Per application Council Taxable $880.00
Demolish / Remove Building - Domestic (shed / house) Per application Council Taxable $790.00
Demolish / Remove Building - Commercial Per application Council Taxable $830.00
Commercial Building Work (Class 2-9) - Building Permits
New Building, Extension, Alterations
Value of Works Up to $10,000 Per application Council Taxable $935.00
Value of Works $10,001 - $50,000 Per application Council Taxable $1,350.00
Value of Works $50,001 - $100,000 Per application Council Taxable $2,000.00
Value of Works $100,001 - $150,000 Per application Council Taxable $2,475.00
Value of Works $150,001 - $200,000 Per application Council Taxable $2,800.00
Value of Works $200,001 - $250,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,300.00
Value of Works $250,001 - $300,000* Per application Council Taxable $3,820.00
Value of Works $300,001 - $500,000* Per application Council Taxable $4,350.00
Value of Works > $500,000 or (negotiated with Council) Per application Council Taxable $ value of works / 50
* Includes partial compliance
* Protection works additional $800
* Performance solutions additional $1,000 (up to 2, more than 2 to be negotiated)
* Includes four (4) mandatory inspections - additional inspections $190 each
Community Group (Not-for Profit) Building Works - Building Permits
(Discount on Permit fees only. State Government Levy still applies) Per application Council Taxable Fees negotiated
Levies / Bonds
Building Administration Fund Levy (State Levy) (Applies to all building work over $10,(|  Per application Council Taxable (valg%gq ;V;)rk x

The lesser of the cost of

Bond / Guarantee for Re-erection of buildings Per application Council Taxable the bu;dsirago(\;vork or
Council Infrastructure (Asset) Protection Deposit Per application Council Taxable $700.00
Inspections
Additional Mandatory Inspections Per occasion Council Taxable $190.00
Compliance Inspection
Compliance Inspections of Swimming Pool and Spa Barriers
First Inspection Per occasion Council Taxable $300.00
Re-inspection Per occasion Council Taxable $185.00
* Includes compliance certificate - FORM 23 or FORM 24 (non-compliance)
* Excludes prescribed lodgements fees
Swimming Pools and Spas (lodgement fees)
Swimming Pool / Spa registration fee Per occasion Statutory Taxable Prescribed fee
Swimming Pool / Spa records search determination fee Per occasion Statutory Taxable Prescribed fee
Lodging a certificate of pool and spa barrier non-compliance Per occasion Statutory Taxable Prescribed fee
Lodging a certificate of pool and spa barrier compliance Per occasion Statutory Taxable Prescribed fee
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Description Basis Nature of Fee GST 2023/24 INC GST
Report and Consent
Application for report and consent (To build over an easement vested in Council) ) .
(Regulation 310, Part 4 Siting, 513, 515, 604, 802 and 806) Per occasion Statutory Taxable ISl S (52
Application for report and consent ’ "
(Regulation 610 - Location of Point of Stormwater Discharge) Per occasion Statutory Taxable ISl S (52
Application for report and consent ) "
(Section 29a — Demolition of Building) Per occasion Statutory Taxable Prescribed fee
Farm shed exemption application Per occasion Statutory Taxable Prescribed fee
Request for Information
Requests for information (Property Information Requests) .
(Regulation 326(1), 326(2) and 326(3)) Per hour Statutory Taxable Prescribed fee
Request for Professional Advice / Consultation .
(Minimum one-hour charge. Charged by the hour) Per hour Counil Taxable BAICE
File Retrieval / Search
File Retrieval — Minor Document ’ .
(for example, Copy of Building / Occupancy Permit/ Plans) Per occasion Counil Taxable B
File Retrieval / Search (for example, Permit History) Per occasion Council Taxable $120.00
Amended Building Permit
Amended Building Permit - Minor Alterations Per occasion Council Taxable $170.00
Amended Building Permit - Major Alterations Per occasion Council Taxable $280.00
Time Extension — Building Permit (first request) Per occasion Council Taxable $290.00
Time Extension — Building Permit (second request) Per occasion Council Taxable $330.00
Time Extension — Building Permit (third request) Per occasion Council Taxable $370.00
Refunds
Withdrawn Application — Permit Lodged Not Yet Assessed Per occasion Council Taxable $360.00
Withdrawn Application — Permit Lodged Not Yet Issued Per occasion Council Taxable £ °f$ff:§ (()l\(;l;nimum
Permit Cancellation — After Permit Issued Per occasion Council Taxable Permit Fees Retained
(Refund only for inspections not carried out based on inspection fees at time of
cancellation)
Permit Cancellation — After Permit Expired Per occasion Council Taxable No Refund
Lodgement Fee
Lodgement fee for Private Building Surveyors ’ . .
(Submission of Section 80, 30, and 73) (lodged via hard copy / email / facsimile) Per occasion Counil Taxable IFICSETIRE FE2
Lodgement fee for Private Building Surveyors (Submission of Section 80, 30, and 73) ’ .
. i . Per occasion Council No charge
(lodged wholly online via Greenlight only)
Events
Place of Public Entertainment (POPE) Occupancy Permit Per occasion Council Taxable $400.00
Temporary Siting Approval or Temporary Structure Inspection Per occasion Council Taxable $260.00
Entertainment / Event Consideration, Notification, and Approval - No Permit Required Per occasion Council Taxable $20.00
Note: All fees may be negotiated based on volume and economies of scale and scope.
Waste & Recycling

Transfer Station Fees
Green Waste
Per cubic metre (level 6 x 4 trailer/ute load) Per cubic metre Council Taxable $15.00
Car boot load Per load Council Taxable $5.00
Contaminated Green Waste per cubic metre Per cubic metre Council Taxable $30.00
Hard Waste
Per cubic metre (level 6 x 4 trailer/ute load) Per cubic metre Council Taxable $30.00
Car boot load Per load Council Taxable $15.00
General household waste - 120 litre bin Per item Council Taxable $7.00
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General household waste - 240 litre bin Per item Council Taxable $9.00
Tyres
Light - tyre only Per item Council Taxable $8.00
Light - with rim Per Item Council Taxable $16.00
|Medium - tyre only Per item Council Taxable $16.00
[Medium - with rim Per item Council Taxable $30.00
Heavy - tyre only Per item Council Taxable $35.00
Heavy - with rim Per item Council Taxable $70.00
Tractor - up to 1.5m diameter tyre only Per item Council Taxable $145.00
Tractor - over 1.5m diameter tyre only Per item Council Taxable $290.00
Tractor - over 1.5m diameter with rim Per item Council Taxable $370.00
Loads Concrete/Builders Rubble etc Per cubic metre Council Taxable $50.00
Clean concrete Per cubic metre Council Taxable $50.00
Recyclables (if sorted) Per load Council
|Mattresses/Couches Per item Council Taxable $40.00
Prescribed waste (Asbestos - must be wrapped) Per 10m? Council Taxable $20.00
E-Waste Per item Council Taxable $2.00
E-Waste - Screens Per item Council Taxable $5.00
Kerbside Waste Collection Service
Urban 120 litre bin collection - annual charge - weekly collection Yearly Fee Council Non Taxable $348.00
Rural 120 litre bin collection - annual charge - weekly collection Yearly Fee Council Non Taxable $374.00
Commercial 240 litre bin collection - annual charge - weekly collection Yearly Fee Council Non Taxable $458.00
Urban 120 litre Glass bin collection - annual charge - monthly collection Yearly Fee Council Non Taxable $55.00
Replacement Bins
120 litre bin Per bin Council Taxable $56.00
240 litre bin Per bin Council Taxable $90.00
Recycling Bins - Standard Per bin Council Taxable $46.00




